access to formal job opportunities. Ample currency reserves and low public debt provide resilience against

potential shocks.

Fiscal consolidation is needed to achieve 2025-2026 deficit targets

The projections assume an expansionary fiscal stance in 2024, with the government expected to exceed

the fiscal target of 2.8% of GDP, due to revenue shortfalls and increased public spending. Fiscal

consolidation is planned for 2025-2026, aiming to reduce the fiscal deficit to 2.2% of GDP in 2025 and

1.8% in 2026. However, achieving the 2025 deficit target will be challenging, as it requires significant

spending cuts and the realisation of uncertain revenue from litigation recoveries. Additional fiscal pressures

stem from an underfunded pension reform and potential financial support for Petroperú, the state-owned

oil company. In the short term, reducing unnecessary tax expenditures and controlling recurrent spending

ahead of the 2026 elections could strengthen policy credibility, support adherence to the fiscal rule and

help stabilize public debt around the 30% target. The central bank has reduced policy rates by 275 basis

points since 2023, with further cuts anticipated. Rates are assumed to decline to 4.5% by early 2025, after

which they are expected to stabilise.

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026

Peru

Current prices

PEN billion

GDP at market prices  877.3   2.8 -0.4 3.1 2.8 2.6

Private consumption  534.9   3.3 0.2 2.6 3.0 2.7

Government consumption  120.5   0.0 3.3 4.2 1.3 1.0

Gross fixed capital formation  202.9   0.7 -5.6 5.0 2.8 2.5

Final domestic demand  858.2   2.3 -0.8 3.3 2.7 2.4

  Stockbuilding¹ - 8.0   0.3 -1.0 -0.2 0.1 0.0

Total domestic demand  850.2   2.6 -1.8 3.2 2.9 2.5

Exports of goods and services  256.3   4.4 3.7 5.5 4.2 3.1

Imports of goods and services  229.3   3.4 -1.6 5.6 4.6 2.5

  Net exports¹  27.0   0.2 1.5 -0.1 -0.2 0.1

Memorandum items

GDP deflator   _   4.6 6.3 5.4 3.8 2.5

Consumer price index   _   7.9 6.3 2.4 2.0 2.0

Core inflation index²   _   4.7 4.4 2.9 2.1 2.0

Unemployment rate (% of labour force)   _   4.7 5.4 5.6 5.1 4.8

Current account balance (% of GDP)   _   -4.0 0.8 2.4 1.8 1.7

   Percentage changes, volume

(2007 prices)

1. Contributions to changes in real GDP, actual amount in the first column.

2. Consumer price index excluding food and energy.

Source: OECD Economic Outlook 116 database.

https://stat.link/wy9soz

   223

OECD ECONOMIC OUTLOOK, VOLUME 2024 ISSUE 2: PRELIMINARY VERSION © OECD 2024

GDP growth will moderate

After a rebound to 3.1% in 2024, GDP growth will slow to 2.8% in 2025 and 2.6% in 2026. Political

uncertainty could prevent the economy from reaching its full capacity while inflation is expected to stay